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QUENCY S
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d and Procedu

requency of th

pment is turn
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y measureme

ded to allow st

EUT is tested

Temperature 
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EUT 
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STABILITY

oltage 
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the transmitter

mperature is va

age: The prim

e device or at t

uency stability

ck(GSM1900)

nter frequency

ure: 
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ned on in a 

er frequency of
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tabilization of 
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M

Y / VARIAT

rdance with A
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aried from - 30
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. The frequen
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is measured a
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f the transmitt

e at 10°C inte

the equipmen

e battery endp

Power

odel: LG-H4
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0 °C to + 50 °C

voltage is var

pply terminals 

fficient to ens
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nt at each tem
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r Supply 
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C using an env

ried from batt
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of the transmi
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from -30°C to

perature level
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TEMPERA

ection 2.2.2. 

vironmental ch
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. 
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ing power to t
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4. LIST

 

Manufacture

Agilent 

Agilent 

MITEQ 

Wainwright 

Wainwright 

Wainwright 

Hewlett Packa

Hewlett Packa

Digital 

Schwarzbec

Schwarzbec

Korea Enginee

Schwarzbec

Schwarzbec

Schwarzbec

Agilent 

WEINSCHEL

EOHDE&SCHW

Agilent 

Anritsu Corp
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T OF TE

e 

W
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ard 
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k 
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k 

k 

L 
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p. M

004 

ST EQU

M

N19

N1

AMF-6

WHK

WRCJV2400/24

WHK

116

116

EP-

UH

UH

KR

BBHA

BBHA

BBHA 9170

E444

FSV4

8960 (

MT8820C/Wideb

M

UIPMEN

Model/ Equipme

921A/ Power Se

1911A/ Power M

6D-001180-35-2

K1.2/15G-10EF

83.5-2370/2520

K3.3/18G-10EF

667B / Power Sp

667B / Power Sp

-3010/ Power S

HAP/ Dipole Ant

HAP/ Dipole Ant

R-1005L / Cham

A 9120D/ Horn A

A 9120D/ Horn A

0/ Horn Antenna

40A/Spectrum A

ATTENUATOR

40/Spectrum An

(E5515C)/ Base

band Radio Com

odel: LG-H4

 

 

NT 

ent 

ensor 

Meter 

20P/AMP 

F/H.P.F 

0-60/12SS / B.R

F/H.P.F 

plitter 

plitter 

Supply 

tenna 

tenna 

mber 

Antenna 

Antenna 

a(15~40GHz)

Analyzer 

R 

nalyzer 

e Station 

mmunication Te

410 

R.F. 

K

1307

ster 

Serial 

Number 

MY45241059

MY45100523

1081666 

4 

1 

2 

10545 

11275 

3110117 

557 

558 

KRAC05063-3C

147 

1151 

BBHA9170541

US45303008 

BR0592 

.9002K40-1009

MY48360222

6200863156 

Calib

Inte

 Ann

 Ann

Ann

Ann

Ann

Ann

Ann

Ann

Ann

Bien

Bien

CH Ann

Bien

Bien

1 Bien

Ann

Ann

931-NK Ann

 Ann

Ann
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nual 04/29/2

nual 10/29/2

nnial 03/23/2

nnial 03/23/2

nual 10/29/2

nnial 09/01/2

nnial 07/05/2

nnial 07/05/2

nual 03/18/2

nual 10/22/2

nual 06/09/2

nual 08/26/2

nual 03/24/2
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5. SUM

 

FCC Part Se

2.104

2.1051, 22.

24.238

* 2.104

24.232

2.1055, 2

24.23

22.913(a

24.232

2.1053, 22.

24.238

 
*: See SAR 
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8(a) 

46 

2(d) 

2.355 

F

35 

a)(2) 

2(c) 

.917(a), 

8(a) 

Report 

004 
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Test Des

Occupied B

Band Edge / S

Harmonic Em

Antenna T

Conducted O

Peak- to- Ave

Frequency stabil

ambient tem

Effective Rad

Equivalent Isotr

Pow

Radiated Sp

Harmonic E

M

ST RESU

cription 

Bandwidth 

Spurious and 

missions at 

Terminal. 

utput Power 

erage Ratio 

ity / variation of

mperature 

diated Power 

ropic Radiated 

wer 

purious and 

Emissions 

odel: LG-H4

 

 

ULTS 

< 43 + 10lo

Edge a

f 

< 2

Emission

< 7 

< 2 

< 43 + 1

all out

410 

Test Limit 

N/A 

og10 (P[Watts])

nd for all out-of-

emissions 

- 

< 13 dB 

2.5 ppm (Part22

n must remain i

(Part24) 

Watts max. ER

Watts max. EIR

10log10 (P[Watt

t-of band emiss

T

) at Band 

-band 

2) 

n band 

RP 

RP 

ts]) for 

ions 

Test Condition

CONDUCTED 

RADIATED 
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PASS
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6. SAM

A. ERP 

Mode 

GSM850 

 

ERP = Sub

 

1) The 

2) Durin

3) Reco

4) Repl

5) Incre

6) The 

power (

 

B. Emis

GSM Emi

Emission D

GSM BW = 

G = Phase 

X = Cases n

W = Combin

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T-R-1506-F0

(Rev.00) 
410 

MPLE CA
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Ch./

channel 

128  

stitudeLEVE

EUT mounte

ng the test , 

ord the field 

lace the EUT

ease the sign

signal gene

(ERP). 

ssion D

ission Des

Designator =

249 kHz 

Modulation 

not otherwise

nation (Audio

004 

ALCULA

Calculat
/ Freq. 

Freq.(MHz) 

824.20 

EL(dBm) + A

ed on a non-

the turn table

strength met

T with dipole/

nal generato

erator output

Designa

signator 

= 249KGXW

e covered 

o/Data) 

M

ATION

tion  

Measured

Level(dBm

-21.37

Ant. Gain – 

conductive t

e is rotated u

ter’s level. 

/Horn antenn

r output till th

t level with A

tor 

E

W E

G

G

7

W

odel: LG-H4

 

 

d 

m) 

Substitu

LEVEL(dB

38.40

CL(Cable Lo

urntable is 2

until the max

na that is con

he field stren

Ant. Gain an

EDGE Emi

Emission De

GSM BW = 2

G = Phase M

7 = Quantized

W = Combina

410 

ude 

Bm)

Ant. Ga

(dBd

0 -10.6

oss) 

.5 meter abo

ximum signal

nnected to a 

ngth meter’s 

nd cable loss

ission Des

esignator = 2

249 kHz 

Modulation 

d/Digital Info

ation (Audio/

ain 

d) 
C.L 

61 0.95 

ove test site g

 is found. 

calibrated s

level is equa

s are the rat

signator 

249KG7W 

o 

/Data) 

Pol. 

H 0.

ground level

ignal genera

al to the item 

ting of effect

Page 14 o

HCT Co.,LTD

ERP 

W dBm

483 26.84

. 

ator. 

(3). 

tive radiated

of 48

D.

d 



Rep

F
F

 

port No.: HCT

 

F-01P-02-014 
FCC ID:ZNFH4

7. TEST

7.1 EFFE
 

(GSM850

C

channel 

128  

190  

251  

EDGE 
128 

 

Note: Standard
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Eff

acc

 

Th

rot

det

Th

obt

me

Th

Co

Als

wo

pol

 

Th
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T DATA

CTIVE RA

0 Mode) 

Ch./ Freq. 

Freq.(M

824.

836.

848.

824.

d batteries are t

OTES: 

fective Radiate

cording to ANS

e EUT was pl

ation was adj

tector is used

is dipole ante

tain the same

easured. The E

is device was 

ontrol Level of 

so, we have d

orst case of th

larization in G

e EDGE mode

004 

A 

ADIATED P

M

LeMHz) 

.20 -

.60 -

.80 -

.20  -

the only options

ed Power Out

SI/TIA/EIA-60

aced on a no

justed for the

, with RBW ≥ 

enna was driv

e receive spec

ERP is record

tested under 

“0” in the PCS

done x, y, z p

he EUT is x p

SM850 mode

e testing were

M

POWER 

Measured 

evel(dBm) L

-24.99 

-25.21 

-24.59 

-30.11  

s for this phone. 

put Measurem

03-D-2010 Jun

n-conductive 

e highest read

OBW, VBW ≥

ven by a signa

ctrum analyze

ed. 

all configurati

S Band and “5

planes in EUT

plane in GSM

. 

e performed us

odel: LG-H4

 

 

Substitude 

LEVEL (dBm) 

36.95 

36.44 

36.36 

31.83 

 

ments by Subs

ne 24, 2010:

styrofoam res

ding on the re

≥ 3 x RBW. A 

al generator a

er reading. Th

ions and the h

5” in the Cellu

T and horizont

M850 mode. A

sing 1Tx beca

410 

Ant. Gain

(dBd) 

-10.59 

-10.53 

-10.48 

-10.59  

stitution Metho

sin table 3-me

eceive spectr

half-wave dip

and the level 

he conducted 

highest power 

lar Band. This

tal and vertica

Also worst cas

ause 1Tx is hig

C.L 

0.88 

0.89 

0.89 

0.88 

od 

ters from the 

um analyzer. 

pole was subs

of the signal 

power at the

is reported in

s unit was test

al polarization

se of detectin

ghest power in

Pol. 
W

H 0.3

H 0.3

H 0.3

H 0.1

receive anten

For GSM sig

stituted in plac

generator wa

e terminals of

 GSM mode u

ted with its sta

 in detecting 

ng Antenna is

n EDGE mode
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7.2 EQUIV
 

(GSM1900 

C

channel 

512  

661  

810  

EDGE 
810 

 

Note: Standard

NO

Eq
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 Th

rot
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Th

ob

an
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 Th

Co

Als

wo

po

 

Th
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VALENT IS

Mode)  

h./ Freq. 

Freq.(M

1,850.2

1,880.0

1,909.8

1909.8

d batteries are t

OTES: 

quivalent Isot

cording to A

he EUT was p

tation was ad

tector is used

his Horn anten

tain the sam

tenna is mea

nsideration an

his device was

ontrol Level of 

so, we have d

orst case of th

larization in G

e EDGE mode

004 

SOTROPI

Measu

Level(dHz)

20 -10.7

00 -10.4

80 -10.5

80  -15.0

the only options

tropic Radiat

NSI/TIA/EIA-

laced on a no

djusted for the

d, with RBW ≥

nna was drive

e receive spe

asured. The d

nd the EIRP is

s tested under 

f “0” in the PCS

done x, y, z p

he EUT is x p

GSM1900 mod

e testing were

M

C RADIAT

ured 

dBm) 

Substit

LEVEL (

76 21.9

49 22.4

51 22.7

05  18.1

s for this phone. 

ted Power M

-603-D-2010

on-conductive 

e highest read

≥ OBW, VBW 

en by a signa

ectrum analyz

difference betw

s recorded. 

all configurat

S Band and “5

planes in EUT

plane in GSM

de. 

e performed us

odel: LG-H4

 

 

TED POWE

tude 

(dBm)

Ant. G

(dB

93 10.0

47 10.0

71 10.0

17 10.0

 

easurements

0 June 24, 20

styrofoam res

ding on the re

≥ 3 x RBW. 

al generator a

zer reading. 

ween the gain

ions and the h

5” in the Cellu

T and horizont

1900 mode. A

sing 1Tx beca

410 

ER 

Gain

Bi) 
C.L

04 1.3

05 1.3

06 1.3

06  1.3

s by Substitu

010: 

sin table 3-me

eceive spectr

A Horn anten

and the level o

The conducte

n of the horn 

highest power 

lar Band. This

tal and vertica

Also worst ca

ause 1Tx is hig

L Pol.

6 H 

7 H 

8 H 

8  H 

ution Method

eters from the 

rum analyzer. 

nna was subst

of the signal 

ed power at 

and an isotr

is reported in

s unit was test

al polarization

ase of detectin

ghest power in

. 
W 

1.149 

1.304 

1.378 

0.484 

d 

receive anten

For GSM sig

tituted in place

generator wa

the terminals

ropic antenna 

n GSM mode u

ted with its sta

n in detecting 

ng Antenna is

n EDGE mode
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EIRP 

dBm 

30.61 

31.15 

31.39 
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nna. Turntable
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using a Power
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antenna. The
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e. 
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7.3 RADIA

7.3.1 RAD

 

▣ 

▣ 

▣ 

▣ 

 

Ch. 

128 

(824.2) 

190  

(836.6) 

251  

(848.8) 

 

NOTES:  

2

3
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ATED SPU

DIATED SPU

MEASURED

MODULATIO

DISTANCE: 

LIMIT: 43 + 1

Freq.(MHz)

1,648.40 

2,472.60 

3,296.80 

1,673.20 

2,509.80 

3,346.40 

1,697.60 

2,546.40 

3,395.20 

1. Radiated S

according to

2. We are per

maximum e

margin > 20

3. we have do

004 

URIOUS E

RIOUS EMIS

D OUTPUT PO

ON SIGNAL: 

 

10 log10 (W) =

) 
Measured L

[dBm] 

-41.29

-49.26

-57.40

-42.81

-48.86

-57.71

-46.08

-51.77

-57.62

purious Emiss

o ANSI/TIA/EI

rformed all freq

emissions note

0 dB from the 

one x, y, z plan

M

EMISSIONS

SSIONS (GS

OWER:  

 

 

=  

Level Ant. G

(dB

 9.7

 10.5

 12.2

 9.7

 10.6

 12.4

 9.8

 10.7

 12.3

sion Measurem

A-603-D-2010

quency to 10th

ed, or would b

applicable lim

nes in EUT an

odel: LG-H4

 

 

S 

SM850) 

25.48

GSM8

3 mete

38.48

Gain 

d) 

Subs

Lev

[dB

71 -49

54 -54

21 -62

77 -51

65 -54

41 -63

85 -54

72 -56

39 -63

ments at 3 me

0 June 24, 20

h harmonics fro

e lesser if no s

mit) and consid

nd horizontal a

410 

dBm = 0.353

850 

ers 

dBc 

stitute 

vel 

Bm] 

C.L

.63 1.29

.74 1.60

.66 1.85

.29 1.28

.14 1.61

.39 1.86

.57 1.30

.96 1.64

.13 1.88

eters by Subst

10: 

om 30 MHz. M

specific emiss

dered that's alr

and vertical po

3 W 

L Pol. 

9 H 

0 H 

5 H 

8 H 

1 H 

6 V 

0 H 

4 V 

8 H 

titution Method

Measurements

sions from the

ready beyond 

olarization in d

ERP 

(dBm) 

-41.21 

-45.80 

-52.30 

-42.80 

-45.10 

-52.84 

-46.02 

-47.88 

-52.62 

d 

s above show 

 EUT are reco

the backgrou

detecting anten
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dBc 

66.69 

71.28 

77.78 

68.28 

70.58 

78.32 

71.50 

73.36 

78.10 

only up to 3 

orded (ie: 

nd noise floor

nna. 
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7.3.2 RADIA

 
▣ 

▣ 

▣ 

▣ 

 

Ch. 

512  

(1850.2) 

661  

(1880.0) 

810  

(1909.8) 

 

NOTES:  

2

3

 

 

 

 

 

 

T-R-1506-F0

(Rev.00) 
410 

ATED SPUR

MEASURED

MODULATIO

DISTANCE: 

LIMIT: 43 + 1

Freq.(MHz)

3,700.40 

5,550.60 

7,400.80 

3,760.00 

5,640.00 

7,520.00 

3,819.60 

5,729.40 

7,639.20 

1. Radiated S

according to

2. We are per

maximum e

margin > 20

3. we have do

004 

RIOUS EMIS

D OUTPUT PO

ON SIGNAL: 

 

10 log10 (W) =

) 
Measured L

[dBm] 

-44.65

-43.27

-51.41

-43.98

-44.10

-50.42

-44.09

-47.80

-51.69

purious Emiss

o ANSI/TIA/EI

rformed all freq

emissions note

0 dB from the 

one x, y, z plan

M

SIONS (GSM

OWER:  

 

 

=  

Level Ant. G

(dB

 12.3

 13.0

 11.0

 12.2

 13.1

 11.0

 12.2

 13.0

 11.3

sion Measurem

A-603-D-2010

quency to 10th

ed, or would b

applicable lim

nes in EUT an

odel: LG-H4

 

 

M1900) 

31.39

GSM1

3 mete

44.39

Gain 

Bi) 

Subs

Lev

[dB

32 -49

02 -42

06 -42

29 -48

12 -43

09 -41

28 -47

06 -47

38 -42

ments at 3 me

0 June 24, 20

h harmonics fro

e lesser if no s

mit) and consid

nd horizontal a

410 

dBm = 1.378

900 

ers 

dBc 

stitute 

vel 

Bm] 

C.L

.21 2.03

.59 2.52

.52 2.91

.44 1.93

.63 2.57

.92 3.03

.85 2.04

.13 2.55

.68 3.11

eters by Subst

10: 

om 30 MHz. M

specific emiss

dered that's alr

and vertical po

8 W 

L Pol. 

3 V 

2 V 

1 V 

3 V 

7 V 

3 V 

4 V 

5 V 

1 V 

titution Method

Measurements

sions from the

ready beyond 

olarization in d

EIRP 

(dBm) 

-38.92 

-32.09 

-34.37 

-38.08 

-33.08 

-33.86 

-37.61 

-36.62 

-34.41 

d 

s above show 

 EUT are reco
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